

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC10-2306
Lower Tribunal No.: 1D10-6
Trial Court No.: 16-2006-8519

ANDREAS KECK,

Petitioner,

v.

ASHLEIGH K. EMINISOR,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF

SEAN B. GRANAT
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL
Florida Bar No.: 0138411
HOWARD MALTZ
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL
Florida Bar No.: 593109
CINDY A. LAQUIDARA
GENERAL COUNSEL
Florida Bar No.: 0394246
Office of General Counsel
City of Jacksonville
117 West Duval Street, Suite 480
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
(904) 630-1700
(904) 630-1316 (fax)
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

I. SUMMARY OF THE CASE 2

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. CERTIORARI JURISDICTION EXISTS TO REVIEW THE DENIAL OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE BASIS OF § 768.28(9)(a), FLA. STAT., WHICH PROVIDES IMMUNITY FROM SUIT. 9

 A. Individual Employees of the State or its Subdivisions Are Immune from Liability Based on Sovereign Official Immunity. 10

 B. The First DCA Failed to Recognize that Sovereign Official Immunity, Like Qualified Immunity, is Immunity from Suit. 12

 C. The First DCA Misconstrued the Express Language of § 768.28(9)(a). 18

 D. The First DCA Incorrectly Applied Precedent Regarding Entity Sovereign Immunity. 20

II. THE TRIAL COURT DEPARTED FROM THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAW WHEN IT DENIED MR. KECK’S CLAIM OF IMMUNITY. 26

 A. JTA is a State Agency. 27

B.	JTM is a State Agency Because it is a Corporation Exclusively Acting as an Instrumentality of JTA.	28
C.	Mr. Keck is Entitled to Immunity from this Suit Pursuant to § 768.28(9)(a), Florida Statutes.	40
	CONCLUSION	46
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Langston, 655 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 1995) 9

American Home Assurance Co. v. Nat’l RR Passenger Corp.,
908 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 2005) 18-19, 35

Borden v. East-European Ins. Co., 921 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2006) 18

Brown v. McKinnon, 964 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007) 22-24

Carter v. City of Stuart, 468 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 1985) 11

Cianbro Corp. v. Jacksonville Transp. Auth.,
473 So. 2d 209 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) 28

Commercial Carrier Corp. v. Indian River County,
371 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1979) 11, 15

Dep’t of Education v. Roe, 679 So. 2d 756 (Fla. 1996) 21-23

Dep’t of Legal Affairs v. Dist. Court of Appeal, 5th Dist.,
434 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 1983) 23

DeRosa v. Shands Teaching Hospital & Clinics, Inc.,
504 So. 2d 1313 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) 44-46

Dorse v. Armstrong World Industries, Inc., 513 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. 1987) 44

Elred v. N. Broward Hosp. Dist., 498 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1986) 35

Fuller v. Truncale, 50 So. 3d 25 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010) 16-17

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982) 12, 25

Hayes v. State, 750 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999) 18

Hollis v. School Board of Leon County,
384 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980) 45

<i>Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Keck v. Eminisor</i> , 46 So. 3d 1065 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	3, 4, 9, 15, 20, 21, 34-35, 39-40
<i>Keith v. News & Sun Sentinel Co.</i> , 667 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1995)	44
<i>Lee v. Ferraro</i> , 284 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>M.S. v. Nova Southeastern Univ., Inc.</i> , 881 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	41, 46
<i>Maggio v. Florida Dep’t of Labor & Employment Security</i> , 899 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2005)	34
<i>Manatee County v. Town of Longboat Key</i> , 365 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 1978)	19
<i>Martin-Johnson, Inc. v. Savage</i> , 509 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1987)	9
<i>Martin K. Eby Constr. Co., Inc. v. Jacksonville Transp. Auth.</i> , 178 Fed.Appx. 894 (11th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>McGhee v. Volusia County</i> , 679 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1996)	11, 41
<i>Miami-Dade County v. Miller</i> , 19 So. 3d 1037 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009)	11
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	13
<i>Ondrey v. Patterson</i> , 884 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	16
<i>Pagan v. Sarasota County Public Hospital Bd.</i> , 884 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	35-36
<i>Pan-Am Tobacco Corp. v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 471 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1984)	35
<i>Prison Rehabilitative Industries. v. Betterson</i> , 648 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	28-31, 35
<i>Rabideau v. State</i> , 409 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 1982)	19

<i>Routon v. PBS&J Construction Services, Inc.</i> , 971 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)	44
<i>Shands Teaching Hosp. v. Lee</i> , 478 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	28-31, 45
<i>Smith v. Rankin</i> , 950 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	16
<i>State v. Family Bank of Hallandale</i> , 623 So. 2d 474 (Fla. 1993)	31
<i>Stephens v. Geoghegan</i> , 702 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	11, 16, 21
<i>Stoll v. Noel</i> , 694 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1997)	41-44, 46
<i>Theodore v. Graham</i> , 733 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	44
<i>Town of SW Ranches v. Kalam</i> , 980 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	17
<i>Tucker v. Resha</i> , 648 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1994)	13-16, 23, 25
<i>Wallace v. Dean</i> , 3 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2009)	15
<i>Windham v. Fla. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 476 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Article X, § 13, Florida Constitution	10, 19
Rule 9.100, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure	22
Rule 9.130, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure	15, 22-23
§ 349.02(1)(a), Florida Statutes (2009)	4
§ 349.02(10), Florida Statutes (2005)	27
§ 349.03, Florida Statutes	4, 7, 27, 34
§ 349.04, Florida Statutes	36-39

§ 768.28, Florida Statutes	9, 10, 24, 26, 28-32, 34-36, 46
§ 768.28(1), Florida Statutes	8, 10
§ 768.28(2), Florida Statutes	7, 16, 26, 27-36, 40-41
§ 768.28(5), Florida Statutes	10
§ 768.28(9)(a), Florida Statutes	<i>Passim.</i>
Fla. H.R. Comm. on Govtl. Ops., PCB 31 Staff Analysis (May 2, 1980)	20
Fla. Staff Analysis, H.B. 1213, (April 17, 2009)	38
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 99-05 (1999)	32
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 03-21 (2003)	32
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 05-24 (2005)	32, 36
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 06-36 (2006)	32, 36
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 06-40 (2006)	38
